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DAIRY MARKET STATISTICS 

1968 
 

Annual Summary of Market Statistic8 Collected and Computed by the Dairy and Poultry Market News Branch 

PREFACE 

An Average price is computed by dividing the sum of the mid-poin~s of price ranges reported during the period by the 
number of price ranges during the period. 

A weighted average price is computed by dividing the total value of the sales during the p0xiod by the total number 
of units sold during the period. 

An average price for a year is the mean of the twelve monthly averages. 

A monthly a.vc.age price is not computed when a price is not reported for five or more consecutive trading days. 

A yearly average price is not computed when an avcrage price is not r~ported for one or more months. 

CONTENTS 

Page 
No. 

Prices, by months: 
F. o. b. shipping points, Iowa-Minnesota-Wisconsin ........................................ . :; 4 
 
Delivered warehouse or dock at San Francisco .•.•..••.•••••••.•••...••••...••..•••.•.••••• 6 4 
 

Wholesale: 
 
Chicago•..•.•...•.....•••••..•.••.••.....•••••••.••.•.•....•••.••.••.•••..••.•••••••. 7 4 
 
New York.......•.•.••.••••.......•......•.•••••.••••••...•.••.•..•...•••••.••.•••••.• 7 4 
 

Delivered to retailers: 
 
Boston•.•..•.••..••.•.....•.•.•..•••••.•••...•.•.••......•..••••..•.•..•••....•..•••• 8 5 
 
Fresno............................................................................... . 8 5 
 
Los Angeles ••••••••.•.•.•••••••..•.....•••...•.•••••••..•...•...•••••••..•.•..•.••••• 8 5 
 
Philadelphia........................................................................ . 8 5 
 
Pittsburgh.......................................................................... . 8 5 
 
Portland ............................................................................ . 8 5 
 

Delivered to restaurants and institutions, San Francisco................................ . 9 6 
 

Movements: 
 
Into retail channels, by weeks: 
 

Chicago............................................................................. . 4 3 
 
Los Angeles •..•.....•.••...•••.•.••.•.•...........•.•.••...•..•.•.•.••.••...•..••.•.. 4 3 
 
New york•...••..•..••.•........••••.•....•••........••••••••...••••••...•.•..•...•••• 4 3 
 
San Francisco•.•••..•.•••......•.•.••.••••....••••...•••••..••..••.•••••....,...•.•••. 4 3 
 

Cold storage holdings: 
 
Selected 5 torage Cen ters, by weeks ••.•.••..••.•...•.•..•.••...••...•....•••.••••••••.•••• 1 1 
 
Selected Storage Centers, percent of total U.S. holdings, close of each month, by years .. 2 2 
 
Total U.S. holdings in wat'ehouse, close of each month.................................. .. 3 2 
 

Prices by months: 

Domestically made foreign type 
 
Selling prices: 
 

Chicago••••..••.••••...•.•.•••..•.•.•.•....•••••••....•••...••••.. '" ••.•.•••••• 20 12 
 
New york•.••..•..•.•.••.•••..••.•.••••.•.....•.••••••••.•••.•......•.••.•..•.•••• 21 12 
 
San Franc isco••.••.••••....•••.••.•.•••..•...••.•••.•..••..••..••..•...•••••••.•• 22 13 
 

Imported: 
 
Se 11 ing prices: 
 

Chicago .•.•••...••••.••••••.••.•.••••••...••...••••..•••••.••.••.•••...•••.••.••• 23 13 
 
New york••••.••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••.••......••.••••.•.•..•••••••••.•.••••••. 24 14 
 
San Francisco .•.••.•..••••.••.•.•••••..•.•••.••••••••.••.••••.•.•••.••••.•..••••• 25 15 
 

iii 
 



CHEESE--Continued 

Prices, by months (Cont 'd): 
 
American: 
 

F.o.b. assembling points, Wisconsin••..•••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••••..• 

Wholesale prices: 

Chicago••••.••••••••.•••••••••••••.••..•••••••••••••••••••.•.•••• ; •••.•••••••••• 
New york•••••••••••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Philadelphia •••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 

Delivered to retailers: 

Boston .•••••••••..•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••• 
Los Angeles ••••.•••••••.••••.••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Portland •••••••.••••••••••••••.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 
San Francisco•••••••.•••••••••••••••.••.•••••.••••.•••••••••••.••••••••••••••••• 

Swiss: 

F.o.b. assembling points, Wisconsin .••••••••.••.••••••.•••••••..•••••••••••••••••••• 

Wholesale: 

Chicago•••••.•.•.••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••• 
New york .••••...•.•.•.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 
Philadelphia •.•••• '.' ••••••••••.••.•.••••••••.•••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• 

Delivered to retailers: 
Los Angeles •...••.••••.•.•.•••••••.••.••..•••.••••••.••••••.•••••••••••••••••.•• 
San Francisco .•.•.••••••••••.•.•.•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 

Cold s to:';age holdings: 

Selected Storage Centers, by weeks •.••••••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 
Selected Storage Centers, percent of total U.S. holdings close of each month, by years •• 
Total U.S. holdings in warehouses, close of each month............... " ................ . 

Prices, by weeks: 

F.o.b ..shipping points, Wisconsin•.•.•••••••••••••••••••.•••..•••.•••••••••••.•••..•••.• 

Prices, by months: 
Wholesale: 

Atlanta ••••.•....•••...••••.•...••••••.•••.•••••••••••••••.•.••••••••.•••.••••••••••• 
New Eng land area •.•.•••.••••...••.•••..•••.••.••.••.•••••••••..•••••••••••.••••••.•• 
New york .••••••••.•••.••.•.••.•.••••.••••••.••••••••.•••••.••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 
Southeastern Pennoylvania ••••••••.•.••••••.•••.•••.•••••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Cold storage holdings: 
Total U.S. holdings in warehouses, close of each month .•••••.••••.••.••••.•••.••••••••.• 

Prices, by months: 

Wholesllle, New york.................................................................... . 

Prices, by months: 
Spray process: 

F.o.b. shipping points, Wisconsin .................................................. . 
 

Wholesale: 

Atlanta ........................................................................ . 
Chicllgo •••••.••••••.....••••••.•.•• ,. .......................................... . 
Los Angeles ••••.•.•••••••.••••.••••••••.•••••••••••...•••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
New Eng Land area ..•••••••..••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••.••...••••••••.••.••••••• 
New york.••••••.•••..•.•••••••••••••••.•.••••.••••••.•••••••••••.•••••.••..•••.• 
Philadelphia •••••..•••.•.•.•••••..••••.•...••••.••••••••.••••.••••.••.•••••••••• 
San Francisco •••.••.•••••••.•••••.••••••.••••••.•••••.••..••••••••••••••••.••••• 
Seattle••.•••..••.•.••••••••••.••.•.••• < •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
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~ WHEY - (Animal feed) 

Table Page 
-1!.2..... .1l.!!.:. 

Prices, by months: 
Wholeaale 

Midwest area•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,····.························,········· 
Eaa tern area ••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• ••••·••••••••••··••••••••••••••••••••·••••••• 

31
 
31
 

18 
 
18 
 

EVAPORATED ~ 

Prices, by months: 
 
Wholesale 
 

Chicago •••••••.•••.••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••.••••• · •••••••.••••••••• 
Ee.s tern area .•.•••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••·•••••••••••·•••••••••••••• 
Los Angeles area .••••••••.•.•••••••••••••.•• " •••• ••• •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
San Francisco••••••••.•.••••.••...•.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••••.••••••••••.•••••.• 

32 
 
32
 
32
 
32 
 

18 
 
18 
 
18 
 
18 
 

Seattle••••.•••.••••••.••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.•••••••••••.•••••• 32 
 18 
 

Cold storage holdings: 
 
Total U.S. holdings in warehouses, close of each month••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3 
 2 
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 19 
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Tabte l.--STORAGE: Holdings of dairy products in Selected Storage (!enters, by weeks, 1968 t 2 

(Includes Government stocks> 

Week ending 

January t •..••••••....•..•..••..••••.••..•••••••• ; 
8 .......................•........•....... : 
 

15 •...•.••••••••.••••..••••••••••••••.•••• : 
22 ••••.•.•••..••••.••.•.••••••.•••••••••.• : 
29 .•••••••••.•.•••.••.••.•••••••••.•.•••.• : 

February 5 ••••••.•••.••••••••••..•.••.•• , •••••••.• : 
12 •.•.•••.••.•••.....•.•.•••••••••••••••.• : 
19 ..••.•...•••.••...•...•••..•••••...••••• : 
26 .•••...•••••••••••..•..••.•...•••••••.•• : 

March 4 .••..•••..••...•.•...•.•.•..•••••••••••• : 
11 .•..••.••••••••.••••...••••••.•.•••••••• : 
18 ..•.....•...••••..•..•.....••.•••..••.•. : 
25 .......•••••.•••••••.•••••..•••••..••..• : 

April t ...•...•..••.•.•..•....••....•.••....... : 
8 ..•...•..••••••...•.•..••...••......•••• : 

15 .•..........••••..••..•••.....•........• : 
22 .•.............•.•..•.......•.•..•...... : 
29 .............•..............•.......•... : 

Hey 6 .••• > ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

13 ..........•........ , .........••..•...... : 
 
20 •.......•...•.•..............•.••....... : 
 
27 ..•.....•..........................•.... : 
 

June 3 ..••....•....•............ , ............• : 
 
10, •••. , ..•.........•...............•...•. : 
 
t 7 ... , ....•....•....•......•.....•.•....•• : 
 
24 ...•.•..•....•.........•..•.........•..• : 
 

Juty t ...••...••...••...•....•...............• : 
 
8 .•...•..•.........••.......•..•......••• : 

15 .•••.•..•...•...•..•....•..•.•.•.•••.•.. : 
22 ••••.••••...•...•••.•.•...•.••.•....••.• : 
29 ..•••••••..••••••..••.....••••...•.•••.. : 

August 5 .••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••• '" ••••• , : 
12.................. " .... , •. , ... ,.,',., •. : 
 
19 .•••.. , ••• , •••. , ••..••.•. , .•..••• " ••••• : 
 
26 .•••..••••...••••.•••••.••••.•••••••.••. : 
 

Sep tember 3 ••.••••••..•.••.••••.•.•.•••••.•••••.•.. : 
 
9 •..••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•.•..••••••• : 
 

16........................................ : 
 
23 ••.•••.•..•••....•••.••.••••••.•.•.•.. ,. : 
 
30" .•. , ... ,.,.,.,.,.,., .•• ,.,", •• " .• , .. : 
 

October 7 .• " .•.•• ' ' •. '" •....•...•.••..••••.•... : 
 
14 ....••.•••....•.•...••..•.....•.•••••.•. : 
 
2 t •••••••••..••.••..••..••••....••...••••. : 
 
28 ...•..........•••.••................•.•. : 
 

November 4.....•.........•.•..................••.• : 
 
12 ........••..•......................•.... : 
 
18 •.••.•••••••••••••••••.••••••..•••.••••. : 
 
25 ................ " .•..............•...•.. 
 

December 2.......•...•..•......•.................. : 
 
9 •..••••..•.•..•••..•.•...••.••••...••••• : 
 

16.....•....•.........................•..• : 
 
23 ...........•.•..•....................... : 
 
30 ...............•.......................• : 
 

See apoendi)( for directory of Selected Stor£lge Centers. 
2 Holdings os of mornings of given dates. 

American 
Butter cheese 

Thousand Thousand 
pounds pounds 

96,865 228,322 
96,254 226,813 
92,970 225,562 
92,305 221,7E'J 
91,745 218,267 
90,093 214,170 
89,978 210,956 
92,499 210 ,691 
95,328 207,976 
97,830 206,098 
99,948 202,221 

101,304 201,663 
103,502 199,632 
103,100 199,347 
104,098 200,867 
t03,100 202,340 
105,920 204,978 
t07,122 209,065 
107,15t 210,305 
108,230 214,870 
tlO,570 2t9,039 
114,03t 222,180 
lt5,921 228,443 
ll9,922 236,541 
123,677 241,597 
t28,362 245,676 
t29,959 245,466 
132,365 251,122 
134,411 254,471 
136,421 255,776 
139,339 257,470 
142,470 257,920 
143,506 258,867 
t42,248 257,130 
141,226 258,432 
138,115 257,677 
135,691 254,613 
131,434 253,869 
126,919 252,094 
120,849 249,668 
116,530 246,318 
111,711 240,639 
107,199 232,165 
105,114 231,678 
101,640 229,328 

97,942 225,257 
95,715 22t ,435 
92,033 222,533 
89,32t 219,577 
116,309 2tll,906 
82,641 209,020 
77 ,932 205,744 
75, It t 203,796 

.. '. • '''~..'' • • .. ' w...... • II • "0 • .. 



TABLE 2.--STORAGE: Percent of total U.S. holdings of dairy products in Selected Storage Centers at the 
close of each month, by years, u64 - 68 1 

( Includes Government stocks) 

Year Jan. Feb. Harch : April May June July Aug. Sept. : Oct. Nov. Dec. 
Avg. 
per 
year 

Butter 

1964 ••.•.•••••••••• : 78.5 80.4 80.1 79.5 78.4 75.6 12.6 12.9 69.8 67.4 67.1 55.8 73.21965 •.••••••••••••. : 54.6 57.8 64.9 71.7 76.4 74.8 73.9 74.1 70.1 69.3 70.6 56.3 67.91966 •.•...•..•....• : 43.7 35.2 43.4 51.4 53.1 56.1 60.5 60.5 54.3 52.3 53.8 :) 52.0 51.41967 •.•...•.....••• : 40.1 45.3 59.1 51.6 53.0 54.9 52.6 52.0 52.7 51.9 54.1 57.4 51.21968 .••••.•...•...• : 55.5 56.3 58.4 53,S 58.2 57.8 58.4 61.5 60.9 63.2 65.6 63.5 59.9 

American cheese 

1 '164. '" ........ " . ; 73.5 70.9 69.9 
 70.0 72.2 71.0 71.1 72.7 70.2 72.1 72.3 12.8 71.61965 .....•......... : 
 72.9 71.8 7t.5 69.7 71.9 71.3 70.9 70.4 73.3 76.1 73.8 75.1 72.41966 .........•....• : 72.1 71.0 71.6 
 69.9 69.7 69.3 70.9 
 69.5 67.7 68.1 68.5 68.5 69.71967 ••..........•.. : 
 68.3 67.0 68.0 68.8 
 68.7 68.4 68.8 69.2 70.1 67.6 68.5 66.4 68.31968 •...•......••.• : 66.1 66.1 65.5 66.8 66.9 66.3 66.2 66.0 66.1 66.3 65.6 64.9 66.1 

1 See appendix for directory of Selected Storage Centers. 

TABLE 3.--STORAGE: Total U.S. holdings of dairy products et close of each month, 19681 

(Includes Government stocks) 

Cheese Fluid cream ; Evapora ted andHonth and year Bu tter :Condensed milk( creamery) American Swiss Not inclu2ing (case goods)Plastic3
plastic 

Thousand Thousand Thousand Thousand: Thousand Thousandoounds nounds pounds "ounds pounds pounds 

t968 
January ........ : 163,5211 326,270 to,348 7,432 648 15,814Februarv ....... : 172,980 312,256 
 11,409 7,337 
 516 9,632Harch•......... : l76,426 
 304,557 to,687 
 7,479 397 2,839Anrlt .......... : lAO,107 315,0211 
 tl,6t6 8,943 432 306
M('Y •••••••••••• : 199,261 341,593 12,884 11,554 399 836June .....•....• : 224,957 370,130 12,220 tt ,891 508 1,956JUly ........•.. : 241,697 389,167 
 12,644 10,784 5L7 4,133August .. " ..... : 224,607 390,516 15,258 8,483 661 4,040Sen tember. , .... : 196,523 377 ,242 15,908 7,387 633 3,346October ........ : 161,891 
 346,401 15,310 
 6,181 886 7,985November .••.••• : 137,384 334,515 15,656 4,964 830 8,257December, •••.•. ; 117 ,355 318,676 16,054 4,854 883 4,435 

1 As reported by Statistical Reporting Service. 
 
2 40 percent butterfat. 
 
3 75-85 percent butterfat. 
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into retail channels in specified cities, by weeks, 19681 
TABLE 4.--IlUT.TER: Movements 

Percentage change with--

Chicago :Los Angeles New York :San Francisco: TotalWeek ending Previouc Same ueek 
week last year 

Tnousand Thousand :. ThousandThousand Thousand ~£'!!..l)~ ~ 
1968 I!0unrls I!0unds I!0unds 1!00mds I!ounds 

927 269 2,306 -22 -7
January 6•••.••• : 475 635 
 
369 2,722 +18 -513••.•••• : 525 851 977 
 

20••••..• : 652 876 1,003 334 2,865 +7 +9 
 
912 350 2,704 -6 +1
27 •..•.•. : 601 841 
 
904 342 2,808 +2 -9


February 3••••••. : 717 845 
 
958 ~83 365 3,049 +6 +410••••.•. : 743 


17 ....... ; 619 1,060 1,016 369 3,064 0 +10 
 

24•• , .••. ; 517 1,032 946 409 2,904 -5 +12 
 
314 2,781 -4 +1

March 2.•.•••• ; 510 1,001 95" 
94<, 363 2,766 +16 -69 ....... : 561 898 
 
94$ 329 2,778 0 016....... : 565 939 
 
922: 347 2,784 0 -n23••••••• ; 594 921 
 .;-2883 353 
 2,108 -3
30•••.•.. ; 598 874 


905 901 386 
 2,179 +.3 -tt;

April 6....... : 587 


984 921 351 
 2,959 +6 +10
13••••••• ; 703 

930, 882 355 
 2,810 -3 +4
20••••.•• : 703 


564 944 881 
 333 2,722 -5 -1

27 •••• ··.: 

329 2,460 -10 -8
May 4....... ; 505 745 881 
 

883 356 2,647 +8 +3
11. ...... : 531 877 
 
863 340 2,665 0 +3


18....... : 574 888 
 
930 875 368 2,732 +3 +7
25 ••••••• : 559 
 

2,695 -1 +11
June 1. ...... : 594 849 896 3~6 


750 851 353 
 2,518 -7 +3

8 ....... : 554 


2,687 +7 +8
15....... : 652 829 
 881 325 

866 857 362 
 2,645 -2 -8
22....... : 560 


354 2,500 -5 -6
29 ....... : 460 
 920 766 

80(i 337 2,453 -2 +9

July 6....... : 509 801 
 
334 2,612 +7 +91:;•.••••• : 620 890 77!5 
 
341 2,667 +2 +1720....... : 589 987 75'3 
 

735 345 2,433 -9 +6
27 ••••••• : 463 890 
 
741 322 2,230 -8
 -14 


August 3....... : 503 664 

765 353 2,538 +14 +5
10••..••• : 523 897 
 

882 787 385 2,587 +2 -2
17 ....... : 533 
 
920 796 377 
 2,628 +2 -1
24•••••.• : 535 

878 7704 359 
 2,568 -2 +3
31. ••••.• : 557 

914 771 350 
 2,583 +1 +7


Sep i: .reb!:: 7....... : 548 

558 800 910 356 
 2,624 +2 -6
14••••••. : 

895 929 
 416 2,836 +8 +1
21••••••• : 596 

347 2,826 0 +1328 ....... : 642 924 913 
 

850 334 2,581 -9 +2

October 5....... : 549 848 
 

851 299 2,493 -3 +6
12..••••• : 493 850 
 
916 904 361 2,738 +10 +5
19 •.••••• ; 557 
 

904 365 2,714 -1 +2

26 ........ : 566 879 
 

886 921 348 2,713 0 0

November 2.•.•••• : 558 
 

991 895 361 2,819 +4 +2

9....... : 572 
 -1216••••••• : 579 1,033 876 379 2,867 +2 

+18
510 3,553 +2423•••.••. : 718 1,380 945 
 
96ts 891 
 348 2,998 -16 -230•..••.• : 785 


910 415 2,839 -5 -4

December 7....... : 645 869 
 

913 446 3,086 +9 -13
14....... ; 739 988 
 0933 524 3,£131 +14
21. ...... : 906 1,288 
1,043 959 397 2,929 
 -20 -4
28 .••••.• : 530 


1 Reported by sample group of chain-store organizations, dairy companies and wholesale dis tr ibu tors. 

3 
 



1968 

TABLE 5.--BUTTER: Average prices received by lowa-Minnesota-Wisconsin shippers, f.o.b. shipping 
points, by months, 1968 

(Bulk butter--cents per pound in fibre boxes) 

Month and year 

January •.......•...•• 
February ............• 
March ••...•.....•.... 
Apri 1•..•.........•.. 
May ......•........... 
June ..••...•......... 
July ...••...•.•....•. 
August, ....... """ 

: Grsde AA: Grade A: Grade B 
0--: 

65.88 65.50 65.34 
65.88 65.50 64.9t 
65.88 65.50 64.89 
65.88 65.51 64.97 
65.88 65.47 64.69 
65.86 65.2;5 64.85 
65.93 65.• 41 65.19 
66.24 65 73 65.68 

TABLE 6.--BUTTER: Average prices paid delivered warehouse 

(Bulk butter--cents per pound 

Grade AA
Month and 'iear 

1968 
January •..•...•..•.. : 
FebrtRi.rv . ........... : 
March ••••.......•... : 
Apri t. .............. : 
May •• _ •.....••.•..•. : 

Month and year
nnd A 

: 1968 
67.75 June .........•...•. : 

67.41 July ••.•..•.•...•.. : 
67.36 August •........•.•. : 

67.38 Sep tember ••.•••••.• : 

Month and year : Grade AA : Grade A : Grade B 

:1968 
September ...•••.•••.. 
October •..••.....•••• 
November .....••...... 
December •..•.•...•... 

Average 1968 ....... : 

Average 1967 ... 

67.64 
67.14 
66.66 
67.82 

67.09 
66.55 
65.99 
67.26 

66.93 
66.48 
65.78 
67.28 

66.39 

66.13 

65.90 

65.61 

65.58 

64.77
 

1 
or dock at San FranciSCO, by months, 1968 

in fibre boxen) 

Grade AA Grade AAMonth and year
and A and A 

:1968 
67.38 ----November .•••..••... : 67.98 
67.38 December ...•.....•• : 69.3!! 
67.62 
69.12 Average 1968 ••••. : 67.89 

67.38 October •..•••.••••. : 68.47 
Average ~967 •••.• : 67.96 

1 Averages based upon prices reported each Friday covering current week. 

TABLE 7.--BUTTER: Average wholesale selling prices in specified cities, by months, 1968 

Nonth and year 

1968 
January .••••••.••• : 
February •••••••••. : 
March., •••••••.•••• : 
April ............. : 
May •••..•••••.. , •• : 
Sune•••.••.••.••.• : 
July •••••••••••..• : 
August ............ : 
September ••.•••••• : 
October •.....•.... : 
November •..••.•.• ,: 
December .•..•..... : 

Average 1968 .... : 

Average 1967 •... : 

(Bulk butter--cents per p~und in fibre boxes) 

Chicago New York l 

Grade AA Grade A Grade AA Grade A 

66.44 66.44 67.36 67.30 
66.44 66.44 67.34 67.27 
66.44 66.44 67.40 67.24 
66.44 66.44 67.58 67.28 
66.45 66.44 67.61 67.30 
66.44 66.4/, 67.45 67.21 
66.45 66.43 67.62 67.38 

(2) 66.59 67.83 67.68 
(2) 68.54 69.39 69.09 
(2) 67.29 69.01 68.61 

67.19 66.79 68.46 67.95 
(2) 68.73 69.45 69.01 

(2) 66,92 68,04 67.78 

66.71 66.68 67.65 67.48 

Mlnim"m sale - 3,000 oounds. 
 
2 Not computed because of lnsufficlent orice data. 
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TABLE 8~--BUttER: Average prices de1ive~ed to retailers in specified cities, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound)l 

1 pound prints, parchment wrapped 

Month snd year Grade AA and A Grade A 

Portland San Francisco Seattle area Boston Pij:tsburgh 

1968 
--January.... , ..... : II 1. 00 78.75 B1. 00 74.50 74.94 

February ••••••••• : 81.00 78.75 BO.50 74.50 74.50 
March............ : 81.00 78.75 79.00 74.50 74.50 
April ............ : 81.00 78.75 79.00 74.50 74.67 
May .............. : 81.00 78.75 79.00 74.50 74.89 
June••••••••••••• : 81.00 78.75 79.00 74.56 74.75 
July............. : 81.00 78.75 79.00 73.90 74.75 
August........... : tiL 00 78.75 79.00 74.48 75.00 
September .••••••• : 81.60 79.55 7~.45 75.59 76.31 
October .......... : B2.73 80.07 BO.OO 75.28 77.06 
November ••••••••• : 81.00 79.00 7B.50 74.50 76.59 
Decp.mber •.•••••••~:____~8~2~.~29~____~____~~~______~__~~~______~____~~~____~____~~~______79.77 79.80 75.38 77.50 

Average 196t1 ••• ~:____~8~1~.3~0~____~____~~~______~__~~~______~____~~~____~____~~~______79.03 19.44 74.68 75.46 

Aversge 1967••• : 711.93 78.98 79.7J 74.47 74.26 

1/4 pound ~rints, parchment or foil wrapped in cartons 

Month and year Grade AA and A Grade AA Grade A 

Lo~ San Phila- Pitts- Phila- Pitts-Boston Fresno Angeles Francisco delphia burgh delphia burgh 

1968 
January .•••••.••• : 76.50 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.30 78.44 75.56 76.44 
February ••••••••• : 76.50 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.25 78.50 75.50 76.00 
March ............ : 76.25 80.50 79.25 79.75 77.06 79.00 75.50 76.00 
April •••••••••••• : 76.50 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.50 78.69 75.50 76.00 
May •.•.•••••••••• : 76.50 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.50 79.25 75.50 75.89 
June ............. : 76.62 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.50 79.25 75.50 75.75 
July .•••••••••••• : 76.14 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.50 79.03 75.50 75.75 
August ••••••••••• : 77.44 80.50 79.25 79.75 76.62 79.25 75.62 76.00 
September•••••••• : 78.02 81.20 80.05 80.55 77 .97 GO.41 77.09 75.50 
October••••••.••• : 78.49 81.67 80.4Z 80.87 78.03 81.11 77.25 78.55 
November •••• ..... ~ : 77.68 60.50 79.25 79.75 77 .50 80.91 76.50 78.09 
December .•.•••••• : 78.06 81.42 80.33 80.99 78.25 81.67 77 .25 78.92 

Average 1968 ••• : 77.06 80.73 79.50 80.01 77.00 79.63 76.02 76.74 

Average 1967 ... : 79.94 78.78 79.82 75.50 77.87 75.07 75.84 

lMinimum sale--30 pounds. 
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TABLE 9.--BurTER: Average prices delivered to restaurants and institutions in San Francisco area, 
by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound)l 

Patties Patties 
Month and year G::-ade AA Month and year Grade AA 

and A and A 

1968 :1968 

January •••••••••••.•••••••••• : 80.50 September ...................... : 81.30 

February••••••••••••••••••••• : 80.50 October ..••••••••••••.•••.••••• : 80.50 

March•••••••••••••••••••••••• : 80.50 t:Ovember ••••••••••••••.•.•••••• : 80.75 

April ••••••••.•••.••••••.•••• : 80.50 December••••••••.••••••••••.••• :______~8~2~.~0~6~_____ 

Hay •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 80.50 

June.,t ........................... : 80.50 Average 1968 ••.•••••••••.•••• :______~8~0~.~8~2~_____ 

July•••••.••••••••••••••••••• : 80.50 

AugUfJt ....................... : 80.50 Average 1967 •••••••••.••••.•• : 80.54 


1 Minimum sale _ 30 pounds. 

tABLE 10.--CHEESE, American: Average prices psid f.o.b. Wisconsin assembling points, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound) 

Wisconsin State Brand Cheddar 

Month and year Carlot or truck10t prices Less-than-car1ot prices 

40-pound Single Long- Single Long-
Barrel :Cheddars Blocks Daisies horns Midgets Daisies horns Midgets 

Jill 
J~nuary ••.....•••. : ( 1) 46.18 46.46 48.25 48.37 50.15 52.00 51.85 54.03 
February .•••...... : (1) 45.88 46.25 48.13 48.25 49.81 51.66 51.47 53.69 
March••......•.••• : (1) 45.19 45.06 48.13 47.63 49.41 52.06 51. 34 53.16 
ApriL ............ : (1) 47.60 47.97 50.44 49.83 51. 78 54.69 53.67 55.46 
May •..••...•..•.•. : 46.26 47.79 48.16 51.00 50.50 52.21 55.25 54.25 55.92 
June ••..•..•..•••• : 45.81 47.38 47.75 50.63 50.50 52.13 55.06 54.25 56.13 
July ••••.....••••. : 45.06 46.88 47.25 50.39 50.08 51.59 54.72 53.78 55.32 
Augu.t ............ : 45.88 47.35 47.72 50.24 50.24 51.63 54.49 53.85 52.17 
September .....••.• : 46.06 47.56 47.94 50.50 50.69 51. 73 54.66 54.11 55.81 
October •..•..•••.• : 46.88 48.38 48.75 46.03 51.50 52.80 55.59 54.75 56.55 
November ......•••. : 46.88 48.38 48.75 52.03 51.90 53.14 56.02 55.08 56,76 
December ••....••.. : 46.88 49.00 49.25 53.03 52.78 53.88 56.78 55.90 57.37 

Average 1968 ...• : ~1~ 47.30 47.61 49.90 50.19 51.69 54.42 53.69 55.20 

Average 1967 .... : {l~ 45.11 45.22 47.57 47.51 49.32 51.09 50.72 51.84 

Not reported prior to May, 1968. 
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1968 

TABLE ll.--CHEESE: Average wholesale selling prices at Chicago, by months, 19681 

(Cents per pound - leas than carlot) 

Cheddar 

Month and year BriCk Muenster 
5-poundSingle 40-poundLonghorns processedDaisies blocksloaf 

--January••••••••• : 53.04 52.42 51. 78 50.58 53.89 53.60 
February•••••••• : 52.75 52.12 51.69 50.31 53.88 53.50 
March••••••••••. : 52.19 51.53 51.20 49.48 53.39 53.16 
April ••••••••••• : 54.99 54.04 52.93 52.33 55.76 55.76 
.lay ••••••••••••• : 55.26 54.38 53.07 52.28 56.07 56.07 
June •••••••••••• : 54.88 54.00 52.88 51.75 55.88 55.88 
July•••••••••••• : 54.91 54.41 52.20 51.50 55.12 55.12 
August •••••••••• : 55.02 54.72 52.59 51.94 55.34 55.34 
September••••••• : 55.12 55.03 52.88 52.08 55.75 55.75 
October ••••••••• : 56.15 55.92 53.15 53.50 56.57 56.75 
November•••••••• : 56.52 56.29 52.38 53.75 56.62 56.62 
December •.•••••• : 57.02 57.25 53.06 53.72 57.00 57.00 

Average 1968 •• : 54.82 54.34 52.48 51.97 55.44 55.36 

Average 1967 •• : 52.06 51.35 50.77 49.16 50.71 50.70 

lReported Monday and Wednesday only. 

TABLE 12.--CHEESE: Average wholesale selling prices at New York, by months, 19681 

(Cents per pound - less than carlot) 

Cheddar Muenster 

Month and year Single Daisies Midgets Flats 40-pound blocks 
: 5-pound 
:processed: 

5-pound 
loaf 

Fresh Aged Medium 
cured Aged Aged Fresh Aged loaf round 

196B 
--'J<tnuary ••••••••• : 52.89 60.00 57.44 66.75 61. 72 51.53 61. 39 48.53 52.39 

February•.••••.• : 52.82 60.00 56.75 66.75 62.00 51.25 61.50 48.32 52.00 
March••••••••••• : 52.16 60.44 56.94 66.72 62.00 50.41 61. 34 47.72 51.14 
April .•••••••••• : 55.39 63.00 59.50 68.88 63.00 53.29 62.00 50.67 53.90 
Uay •••••••••.••• : 56.00 63.00 59.50 68.71 63.00 53.65 63.00 51.14 54.00 
June•••.•••••••• : 55.62 63.00 59.50 68.92 63.00 52.83 62.00 51. 25 54.00 
July •••••••••••• : 54.75 (2) 59.05 69.00 63.25 52.08 62.12 50.22 52.97 
August•••••••••• : 54.67 (2) 59.00 69.00 63.50 52.50 62.50 50.63 52.78 
September ••••••• : 55.02 (2) 58.97 69.00 63.50 52.66 62.50 51.17 53.00 
October ••••••••• : 56.42 (2) 59.28 68.89 63.42 53.75 62.69 51. 78 54.14 
November •••••••• : 56.32 (2) 60.2), 69.00 63.25 53.75 62.75 51.14 54.07 
December•••••• , • : 57.33 ~ 2l 60.25 69.31 64.00 53.50 63.06 51. 34 54.44 

Average 1968•• : 54.95 (22 58.87 68.41 62.91 52.60 62.24 50.33 53.24 

Average 1967 •• : 52.32 60.30 56. :£9 &5.85 60.75 50.43 60.17 47.25 49.80 

lReported Monday and Wednesday only. 
2Not computed because of insufficient price data. 
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'tABLE 13 • --CHEESE: Average wholeaale selling pricell at Philadelphia, Pa., by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound - 1eso than carlot) 

Cheddar 

Month and year Single daisies. 
5-pound : Longhorns Midgets :10-pound square prints: Flats 

Fresh Aged 
~processed

loaf 
Fresh Aged Fresh Aged Aged 

1968 
January••••••••••••• : 
February •••••••••••• : 
March ••••••••••••••• : 
April. .............. : 
May ••••.•••••••••••• : 
June ................ : 
July •••••••••••••••• : 
Augus t •••••••••••••• : 
September ••••••••••• : 
October••••••••••••• : 
November .••••••••••• : 
December•••••••••••• : 

54.00 
53.56 
52.50 
55.17 
56.00 
55.53 
54.65 
54.12 
54.47 
55.85 
56.28 
56.66 

64.50 
64.48 
64.25 
66.48 
67.37 
66.81 
66.44 
66.31 
66.75 
68.51 
68.62 
68.88 

48.54 
48.41 
47.61 
50.56 
50.72 
50.41 
49.32 
49.66 
50.00 
51.44 
52.00 
52.00 

55.00 
54.56 
53.66 
55.03 
56.12 
56.12 
55.68 
55.38 
55.53 
56.50 
56.61 
56.97 

64,00 
63.94 
63.50 
66.45 
66.10 
65.88 
65.65 
65.69 
66.00 
67.07 
67.62 
67.97 

53.25 
52.75 
51.66 
55.30 
55.36 
55.25 
55.00 
54.88 
54.62 
55.00 
55.00 
5S.19 

64.88 
64.81 
65.31 
67.58 
67.72 
67.19 
66.78 
66.81 
67.00 
67.97 
68.75 
69.00 

63.86 
63.91 
63.56 
65.98 
66.10 
65.88 
65.65 
65.69 
65.91 
66.62 
67.12 
67.38 

Average 1968...... : 54.90 66.62 50.06 55.60 65.82 54.44 66.98 65.64 

Average 1967 ...... : 52.56 63.70 47.10 53.66 62.99 51.99 63.88 63.12 

~BLE 14.--CHEESE, Domestic Swiss: Average prices paid f.o.b. Wisconsin assembling points, 
 
by months, 1968 
 

(Cents per pound) 
 

Blocks Block cuts 
Month and year 

Grade A Grade B Grade C; Grade A Grade 1I 

1968 
January •••••••••••.• : 
February ••••••.••••• : 
March ••••••••••••••• : 
ApriL ••••••••••••.• : 
May •••..•••••••••••• : 
June•.••••••.•.••••• : 
July •••••••••••••••• : 
August •••••.••••.••• : 
Sep tember •.••••••••• : 
October .•••••••••••• : 
November .••••••••••• : 
December ••.••.••.••• : 

54.25 
54.25 
54.69 
56.00 
:'6.00 
54.50 
54.50 
54.50 
55.25 
56.50 
57.50 
59.00 

52.75 
52.75 
53.13 
54.25 
54.25 
52.50 
52.00 
52.00 
52.75 
54.18 
56.50 
511.00 

50.50 
50.50 
51. 38 
53.50 
53.20 
50.13 
48.20 
50.06 
51.00 
52.70 
54.75 
56.50 

61. 75 
61. 75 
62.25 
63.75 
63.75 
62.13 
62.00 
62.00 
62.38 
63.40 
64.63 
66.75 

60.25 
60.25 
60.75 
62.25 
62.25 
61.25 
60.00 
60.00 
60.38 
61. 70 
63.00 
64.63 

Average 1968...... ~~,211 23,Z6 51,87 63.04 61, ~2 

Aversge 19b7 ...... :'2.75 50.23 45.99 60.05 57.14 

II 

0' .• ,. . . 
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TABLE 15.--CHlUISE, Domeatic 5",188: Averllge who1elll1e ulllng .prices at specified cities, by montha, 1968 

(Cento per pound - lea8 th.n carlot) 

New York 

Month and year B10cka R1nd1eas cuta 

Grede A Grade B Grade C Grade A Grade B Grade C 

.!.2H 
January .•.•.•..•.... : 58.00 56.00 54.00 64.00 62.25 59.75 
february ......•.•... : 58.00 56.00 54.00 64.00 62.25 59.75 
March.....•..•••..•• : 58.39 56.53 54.72 64.22 62.47 60.72 
ApriL .............. : 61.00 59.25 57.28 65.75 64.00 62.11 
May ...•..••.•.••.••• : 61.00 59.25 57.25 65.64 64.00 62.00 
June ................ : 59.72 57.03 54.91 64.31 61.81 59.66 
July •......•...••... : 59.05 56.35 53.2.1 64.50 61.85 58.70 
August.............. : 58.75 56.00 54.63 64.50 62.00 60.13 
5eptelllber.•.••.••... : 59.59 56.84 54.91 65.47 62.91 60.40 
October ...•...••.••. : 60.53 58.19 56.61 66.31 63.75 61.17 
November••...•••..•• : 61.61 60.36 58.86 66.21 65.07 63.2.9 
December •.......•.•• : 63.09 61.38 60.12 67.81 66.12 64.31 

Average 1968...... : 59.89 57.76 55.88 64.48 63.21 61. 00 

Average 1961 ...... : 56.30 53.80 50.79 62.38 59.80 55.83 

Chicago Philadelphia 

Month and year 80-100 pound block. Rlndlesa cuts 

Grade A Grade II Grade C Grade A Grade B Grade C 

.!.2H 
January ..•..•..••...• : 60.50 58.50 55.50 64.88 63.44 61.19 
February .......•...•• : 60.50 58.50 55.50 64.88 64.00 61. 75 
Karch. •..•....•••..••• : 60.89 58.94 56.06 65.12 64.25 62.00 
April. •.•.•....•....• : 62.38 60.50 58.44 66.88 65.62 64.25 
Mlly .•.....•..•.•..•.• : 62.29 60.39 58.50 66.88 65.50 64.2.5 
June ................. : 61.00 58.12 56.2.5 65.38 63.15 62..44 
July ••..•.•••.••..•.. : 60.55 58.00 55.00 65.38 63.00 61.00 
August............... : 60.50 58.00 56.00 65.47 63.00 61.12 
September .••.•.••.•.. : 60.97 58.03 56.91 66.53 63.62 62.12 
October ................... : 61.H 59.19 58.36 67.56 64.72 63.22. 
November .••...••..•.. : 63.04 61.57 60.57 68.28 66.18 65.11 
December............. : 611.50 62.88 61.88 69.00 68.00 67.00 

Average 1968.•..•.. : 61.57 59.38 57.41 66.35 64.64 63.00 

Average 1967 ....... : 58.77 56.75 ( 1) 62.76 60.27 56.44 

l~ot computed because of insufficient prlce data. 
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1968 

TABLE 16.--CHEESE, American: Average prices delivered to retailers at Boston, by months, 19681 

(Cents per pound) 

Cheddar 

Honth nnd year 
: 10-pound blocks 40-pound blocks Flats Midgets 

F··resh or 
Aged medium 

cured 
Aged Aged Aged 

--January ••..••••••.•..•.•••.• : 67.45 56.20 63.98 64.72 67.35
February •..•.•••••.•..••.••. : 67.62 57.25 64.12 64.88 67.88
Harch ....................... : 
 66.62 54.84 63.31 
 64.91 67.62
April ••••.•.••••••••••.•.• .,.: 68.95 54.75 65.60 67.05 (2)
Hay •••••••.••••..••••••••••• : 69.38 55.19 65.97 67.12 (2)
June •.••••.••.•••....••••••• : 69.16 54.59 65.84 (2) (2)
July ••••••••••••••••.••••••• : 69.35 54.72 65.62 66.78 (2)
August •••••••••••••••••••••• : 69.31 55.12 65.00 66.44 ( 2) 
Sep tember ••••••••••••••••••• : 69.55 55.32 64.95 66.95 68.52
October ••••••••••••••••••••• : 69.00 55.62 65.44 68.21 69.75
November•••••••••••••••••••• : 68.88 55.75 65.50 68.25 69.75
December ••••••••••••••••••.. : 68 90 55,88 65.90 68.62 '10.05 

Average 1968.............. : 68.68 55 44 65,10 (2) (2) 
 

Average 1967 ......... ", .. 67,09 
 55 62 62.63 64,53 67,49 
 

Reported on Monday only.
2 Not cOlllputed because of insufficient price data. 

TABLE 17.--CHEESE: Average prices delivered to retailers at Los Angeles, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound) 1 

Cheddar Honterey 
(whole milk)

Honth and year : rind less blocks
Single 40-pound 5-pound 10 pounds
daisies blocks :processed loaf and over 

1968 

55.87 56.50--January •••.••••••••••••...• : 61.87 56.87 
February •...••.•..••••.•••• : 61.87 57.12 55.9!1 56.50
Harch ...................... : 
 62.06 56.75 
 55.62 55.75
April ...................... : 64.72 58.97 
 57.55 58.65
Hay ••••••••••.•••••••.•.••• : 65.12 5q.37 58.25 59.25
June ••••••••.••.•••••..•••• : 65.31 59.93 5S.71 59.62
July •••••.••••.••••••••..•. : 65.37 60.12 58.87 59.75
August..................... : 65.87 60.37 
 59.12 60.12
Sep tember .•••••.•••••••..•. : 66.88 60.93 59.53 61.00
October ••..•.•.••.•••••••.• : 66.88 61.12 59.88 61.25 
NcJvember .• ••.••••.•..••••• ~ : 66,88 61, 12 59.88 61,25
December ••••..••••.•.••.••• : 66.88 61 12 59.88 61. 25 

Average 1968 •••..••.••.•. : 64 98 59.48 58.26 59.24 

Average 1967, , .1.1.11111° 60,09 56,.36 55,69 55,77 

Hiril.mum snle--l unit. 
 
10 
 

5-pound 
processed 

loaf 

51,.78 
52.16 
50.62 
53.15 
53.56 
52.94 
52.48 
53. i'7 
53.68 
52.50 
52.34 
53.25 

52.66 

50.80 

Swiss, 
domestic, 
80-pound 
blocks 

65.50 
65.50 
65.50 
67.00 
67.00 
66.06 
66.25 
66.25 
66.45 
68.25 
68.68 
70.40 

66.90 

62,44 



TASLE 18.--CHEESE: Average prices delivered to retaile~s at Portland, Oregon, by mon~hs, 1968 

(Cents per pound) 

Cheddar Cheddar 

Medium cured Medium cured5-pound 5-pound 
Month and year :processed Month and year processed 

loaf loaf
40-pound 40-poundSingle Single
rind1ess rindlessdaisies daisies
blocks blocks 

1968 : 1968 
--January ....... : 60.05 60.15 54.30 ----September •.•..• : 62.20 61.10 56.95 

February ..••.• : 60.25 60.25 54.50 October ........ : 61.50 60.31 58.12 
March.••.••... : 60.25 60.12 54.31 November....... : 60.37 60.25 58.25 
April •..•••.•. : 62.25 62.15 55.90 December•...... : 61.90 60.55 58.75 
May...••..•... : 62.75 62.75 57.00 
June.•.•••••.. : 62.75 62.75 57.00 Average 1968. : 61.61 61.19 56.48 
July .••..••.•. : 62.45 62.00 56.40 
August .••••.•• : 62.62 61.88 56.38 Average 1967. : 59.83 59.83 53.72 

TABLE 19.--CHEESE: f:verage prices delivered to retailers at San Francisco, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound)l 

Cheddar 
,,,"onterey 

(whale milk) Swiss 
Medium cut:ed rindless domestic, 

Month and year 5-pound blocks 80-pound 
processed 10 pounds "'heels 

Single 40-pound loaf and over 
dais ies blocks 

1968 
--January ............. : 59.00 54.25 55.38 57.00 58.50 

February ............ : 59.00 54.25 55.38 57.00 58.50 
March............... : 58.60 54.58 56.10 56.90 59.70 
April. .....•........ : 60.88 56.28 58.84 60.38 64.50 
May ................. : 59.3B 56.48 58.32 62.25 64.48 
June ................ : 60.69 56.38 58.U 59.25 62.88 
July ................ : 60.62 56.38 57.88 58.91 61.88 
August .............. : 60.38 56.38 58.08 58.88 61.88 
September•.....•.... : 60.50 56.71 58.71 58.88 62.16 
October ............. : 60.88 58.13 58.75 61.13 63.56 
November •......•...• : 60.42 58.20 58.95 60.40 64.20 
December ......•..•.• ;____~6~0~.~0~0~____~__~5~8~.~1~2~____~____~~~____~~__~~~______~____~~~______59.38 60.12 65.00 

Average 1968 •....• :____~6~0~.~0~3____~____~5~6~.~3~4______~____~~~____~__~~~______~____~~~_____57.78 59.26 62.27 

Average 1967 .••••• : 59.18 54.99 55.46 55.83 58.81 

lMinimum sale--l unit. 
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TABLE 20 --CHEESE, Domestically made foreign type: Prices paid at seller" s dock or warehouse, 
Ilt Chicago, by months 1 2 

(Cents per pound)3 

Month and year Blue Gorgonzola Parmesan Provolone Edam : Baby Gouda 4 
(10 Pounds) (2 pounds) :(8 oz. pkg.) 

1968 
January .•.••• : 62.10 73.50 67.10 80.40 72.90 84.00 55.00 67.50 63.80 75.80 4.55 5.80 
February ..••• : 61.87 73.50 67.00 80.00 73.50 85.00 54.75 67.50 63.75 76.00 4.55 5.81 
~Isrch .•••.••• : 60.75 73.50 67.25 80.00 72.75 85.00 54.75 67.13 67.50 72.25 4.55 5.73 
April ........ : 63.00 79.81 67.00 80.00 75.50 85.00 57.00 70.50 71.00 - 79.00 4.70 - 5.93 
May •••.•••••• : 63.00 81.75 66.00 82.50 78.38 85.00 57.00 71.50 71.00 79.00 4.70 5.95 
June.. ~ ...... : 63.00 81.94 66.00 80.50 78.00 83.12 56.00 71.12 71.00 79.00 4.70 5.95 
July ......... : 63.00 82.00 66.1)0 82.00 78.00 85.00 56.00 70.70 71.00 79.00 4.70 5.95 
August ••••••• : 63.00 82.00 66.75 82.00 78.00 85.00 55.25 70.88 71.00 79.00 4.70 5.95 
September •••• : 63.25 82.00 67.00 82.00 78.00 85.00 55.00 71.00 71.05 79.25 4.70 5.95 
October.•.••• : 64.40 62.00 67.00 82.00 78.00 85.00 55.80 71.40 72.40 80.40 4.72 6.03 
NOvember .•••• : 64.50 82.00 67.25 82.00 78.25 85.00 56.00 71.50 72.50 80.50 4.73 6.05 
December ••••• : 64.50 82.00 68.00 82.00 79.00 85.00 56.25 71.88 72.88 81.25 4.75 6.05 

1 Simple average of low and high side of weekly reported price range. 
 
2 Reported on Wednesday only. 
 
3 Minlmun sale - 1 unit. 
 
4 Dollars per dozen. 
 

TABLE 21 --CHEESE, Domestically mrde foreign type: Prices "aid at seIter's dock or warehouse, 
rt New York, by months, lq68 1 2 

(Cents per pound not delivered)3 

Honth and year Blue Gorgonzola Parmesan Provolone Baby Gouda 
(7-oz. pkg.)4 

1968 
Ja~uary •...••..•.•. : 65.80 76.00 68.00 B2.40 74.50 83.00 69.20 - 82.00 8.47 - 9.58 
February .•...•. , •. ,: 65.00 76.00 68.00 84.00 74,50 83.00 70.00 82.00 8.35 9.50 
;·jllrch •.. , •..•....•• : 54.75 76,50 67.75 83.25 74.50 83.25 69.38 81.50 8.35 9.50 
''''ri! •••.....•..••. : 64.75 - 78.00 67.00 83.00 75.00 84.00 69.00 80.00 8.50 9.50 
Hay ..••..•.....••.• : 64.00 - 78.00 67.00 82.00 75.00 84.00 69.00 85.00 8.50 9.50 
June •.•...•......•. : 63.50 76,00 "7.00 83.00 75.12 84.25 69.25 85.00 8.50 9.50 
July •.••...•.•...•. : 62.00 76.00 67.00 83.00 75.50 85.00 70.00 88.10 8.50 9.50 
August ••...•••••... : 62,00 76.00 68.00 84.00 75.50 85.00 71.00 83.00 8.60 9.50 
Sep tember .......... : 62.00 76.00 68,00 84.00 75.50 85.00 71.00 83.00 8.60 9.50 
October .. , ••••.... ,: 64.80 - 77 .00 6R.20 - 85.60 78.50 82.80 72.00 84.00 8.64 9.55 
November .•••.••...• : 65.00 77 .00 58.00 85.00 ( 5) 72.00 84.00 8.70 9.75 
December .•.••.••••. : 65.00 - 77.00 6R.OO 85.00 78.50 - 83.00 72.00 84.00 8.75 9.75 

I Simple nverage of low and high side of weekly reported price range. 
2 Renorted Wedn~sday onlY. 
] Minimum sale - 1 unit. 
4 Doll"rs pnr dozen. 
0; Not comp'lred beca"se of insufficient price dAtil, 
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TABLE 22.--CREESE, Domestically made foreign type: Selling prices at San Francisco, by months, 19681 2 

(Cents per pound delivered)3 

Provolone Swiss Swiss
Month and year Blue Gorgonzola Parmesan (10 pounds) wheels cuts 

1968 
--January••...•••... : 62.00-77 . 20 66.00-81. 00 73.00-86.00 60.25-79.50 53.00-64.00 55.00-73.20 

February .•.•.••••. : 62.00-82.00 66.00-81. 00 73.00-86.00 60.25-79.50 53.00-64.00 55.00-74.00 
March.•••..•.•.••. : 62.00-82.00 66.00-81. 00 73.00-86.00 60.25-69.00 60.00-64.00 55.00-75.00 
April. ..•..•.••.•• : 62.00-82.00 66.00-81. 00 73.00-86.00 60.25-69.00 60.00-67.00 55.00-75.00 
May ••..••..•.•...• : 62.00-82.00 66.00-81. 00 78.00-86.00 60.25-69.00 60.00-67.00 55.00-75.UO 
June ..... ~ ........... ~ 62.00-80.50 66.00-81. 00 78.50-86.00 60.25-69.00 59.31-66.00 55.00-75.00 
July •••••••.••.•.. : 67.40-78.20 66.00-31. 00 78.60-86.00 62.05-69.00 58.75-65.00 62.20-75.00 
Auguot•.•..•..•.•. : 71. 00-79 . 00 66.00-S1.00 79.00-86.00 63.62-69.00 5S.75-65.00 67.00-75.00 
September .•....•.. : 71. 00-79.00 66.00-81. 00 79.00-86.00 63.75-69.00 58.94-65.00 68.12-75.00 
October •••••....•. : 71. 00- 79 . 00 66.00-81. 00 7'1.00-86.00 63.75-69.00 60.00-66.60 68.50-75.00 
November •...••••.. : 71. 00-80. 00 66.00-84.00 79.50-86.00 63.88-69.00 61.50-67.00 68.50-76.50 
December ..•.....•. : 71. 00-81. 00 66.00-87.00 80.00-86.00 64.00-69.00 63.50-68.00 68.50-79.00 

TABLE 23.--CIIEESE, Imported: Prices at seller '5 dock or warehouse at Chi.c&go, by months, 1968 1 2 

(Dollars per pound)3 

Genuine Pecorino 
Month and year Roquefort Blue Pecorino Sardo

Romano 

1968 
January ....••.•••• : 1. 55-1. 85 .74-.83 .99-1.40 .93-1.20 
February .....•.... : 1. 55-1. 85 .74-.83 .99-1.40 .93-1.20 
March.........•.•• : 1. 55-1. 85 .74-.83 .99 -1. 40 . ::1-1. 20 
April. ... , ..•..•.. : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.83 .99-1. 39 .90-1. 20 
May .........•.••.. : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.83 .99-1.38 .88-1. 20 
June .............. : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.85 .99-1.34 .88-1. 20 
July ...•..•.....•• : 1.55-1.85 .76-.85 .99-1.34 .88-1.20 
August. •..•.•.••.. : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.85 .99-1.37 .87-1.20 
September •••.••••• : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.87 .99-1.37 .86-1. 20 
October ....... , ..• : 1. 55-1. 85 .76-.88 .99-1.37 .86-1. 20 
November ....•....• : 1. 55-1.85 .76-.89 .99-1.37 .88-1.20 
December•.•.•...•. : 1.55-1. 85 .76-.89 .99-1.35 .94-1. 20 

Sardo Swiss Edam Baby Gouda4 
Month and year Provolone(cow's milk) Wheels (2 pounds) (lo-Oz. pkg.) 

1968 
 
January .••..•. , ., • : .67-.71 1. 21 .86-.93 .70-.85 6.55-8.20 
 
February .•.•.. , •.. : .67-.n 1. 21 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.55-8.20 
 
March .........•..• : .67-.71 1. 25 .86- .93 .71- .85 6.55-8.20 
 
ApriL ........ , .•. : .67-.73 1. 24 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.55-8.20 
 
May ...•..••....•.. : .70-.80 1.20 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.S5-8.20 
 
June ••.•. , •...•..• : .81-.B2 1. 24 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.55-B.20 
 
July .•.•. , ... , •... : .76-.86 1. 20 .86-.93 .71- .. 85 6.55-8.20 
 
August ...•......•. : .76-.B7 1. 20 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.55-8.20 
 
Sep tember .•.•••.•. : .76-.B7 1. 20 .86-.93 .71-.B5 6.55-B.20 
 
October ..••••..... : .74-.87 1. 24 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.56-8.20 
 
Navember., ........ : .73-.B7 1. 25 .86-.93 .71-.85 6.56-8.20 
 
December••....•... : .74-.87 1. 25 .B6-.93 .71-.B5 6.56-B.20 
 

1 Simple average of Jow and high side ot weekly reported price range. 
 
2 Reported on Wednesday only. 
 
~ Minimum sale - 1 unit. 
 

Dollars per dozen. 
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TABLE 24. --CHEESE, Imported: Prices at seller's dock or warehouse at New York, by months, 19681 2 

(Dollars per pound)3 

Genuine 
Month and year Roquefort Blut! Gorgonzola Parmeson Pecorino Pecorino Reggianito 

Romano Sardo (Argentina) 

1968 
January ..•....•. : 1. 55-1. 62 .69-.76 .98-1. 03 1. 25-1.69 1. 17-1. 36 .89-1.08 .67-.69 
February •••....• : 1.54-1.62 .69-.77 .97-1.03 1.15-1. 62 1.17-1. 39 .87-1.10 (5) 
March•.••.••••.. : 1. 54-1. 62 .69-.77 .97-1. 03 1. 00-1.60 1.17-1.39 .87-1.10 (5) 
April. •.••.•..•• : 1.54-1.62 .71-.78 .95-1.03 1. 00-1.60 1.17-1.40 .87-1.10 .74-.80 
May ..•.••.••..•• : 1.54-1.62 .72-.79 .95-1.03 1. 00-1.60 1.17-1.40 .87-1.10 .75-.80 
June .••••.....•• : 1. 54-1. 62 .72-.79 .95-1.03 .90-1.55 1.17-1.40 .86-1. 00 .74-.81 
July ..••••...•.• : 1. 53-1. 62 .73-.79 .95-1. 03 .90-1.57 1.17-1.40 .86- .94 .77-.82 
August ...•..•.•. : 1.51-1.62 .72-.79 .95-1.03 .90-1.55 1.12-1. 35 .85- .93 .74-.88 
Sep tember•••..•• : 1.51-1.62 .72-.82 .95-1.03 .90-1.55 1.10-1. 35 .85- .93 .73-.76 
October ••......• : 1.51-1.62 .74-.85 .99-1.09 .90-1.58 1.10-1.41 .85- .99 .67-.74 
November .•...••• : 1. 52-1. 65 .75-.85 1.02-1. 05 .90-1.55 1.15-1.41 .88-1.05 .60-.70 
December .•••.•.• : 1. 50-1. 65 .75-.87 1. 02-1. 05 .90-1.55 1.15-1.41 .87-1. 05 .61-.67 

Sardo 
EdamMonth and year (cow's milk) Provolone SI,;16S Wheels Baby Gouda4 

(2 pounds) (lO-oz. pkg. )Argentina 

1968 
January ........•• : .65-.67 1. 00-1. 21 .90- .96 .65-.77 12.72-13.92 
February ......•.• : (5) 1. 07-1. 23 .90-.94 .65-.77 12.80-14.00 
March•...•.•..••. : .70-.75 1. 07-1. 23 .90-.94 .!i5-.77 12.80-14.00 
ApriL .....•.•. ,. : .71-.76 1. 07-1. 23 .89-.94 .65-.77 12.80-14.00 
May .....•.....•.• : .73-.77 1.07-1.23 .89-.94 .65-.77 12.80-14.00 
June ............. : .71-.78 1.07-1.29 .89-.94 .65-.77 12.80-14.00 
JL·ly .•..•.•..•..• : .73-.80 1. 07-1. 35 .89-.94 .65-.77 12.80-14.00 
August .........•• : .70-.75 1.07-1.19 .88-.94 .65-.75 13.10-14.00 
Sep tember ....•..• : .68-.74 1.07-1.19 .88-.94 .65-.74 13.10-14.05 
October ......•..• : .65-.73 1. 08-1. 22 .88-.94 .65-.74 13.10-14.00 
November ..•..•..• : .58-.67 1.09-1. 24 .88-.94 .67-.74 13.30-14.20 
December ...•...•• : .56-.62 1. 08-1. 25 .88-.94 .67-.76 13.70-15.05 

12 Simple average of lou and high side of weekly reported price range. 
 
3 Reported on Wednesday only. 
 
4 Minimum sale - 1 unit. 
 
5 Do lla rs per 2 dozen. 
 

Not reported because of insufficient price data. 
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TABLE 25.--CHEESE, Imported: Selling prices at San Prancisco, by months, 19681 2 

Month and year 

1968 : 
--January ...•. : ...... : 

February........... : 
March..••.......... : 
ApriL ...•......... : 
May ................ : 
June ...•...........• : 
July ....•....•....• : 
August ..•.......... : 
September .......... : 
October ......•....• : 
No·/ember •...•.....• : 
December •......•... : 

Month and year 

1968 
--January....•....... : 


Fel.>ruary ........... : 

March .•....••...... : 

April. ..•..•....... : 

May .......•........ : 

June ............... : 

July............•. : : 

August•.••...••..•. : 

Sep tember .•........ : 

October ............ : 

November .••........ : 

December., ........ ~ ........ : 


Month and year 

1968 
--January ............ : 


February ......... ,. : 

March ..•....... " ., : 

ApriL .•....•...... : 

May ...•.•.••..•.... : 

June .•............. : 

July ........•...... : 

August ....•........ : 

Sep tember .. , ....... : 

October............ : 

November ..•........ : 

December .......•... : 


(Dollars per pound delivered)3 

Roquefort B1ue Gorgonzola Parmesan 
Reggianito 
(Argentina) 

1.57-1.82 .72-.88 1.03-1.15 1.52-1.65 .77 
1.57-1.85 .72- .88 1. 03-1.15 1. 52-1. 65 .77 
1.5)'-1.85 .72-.88 l. 00-1. 03 1. 52-1. 62 .70-.80 
1. 57 -1. 85 .72-.90 1. 00-1. 03 1. 52-1. 62 .70-.84 
1.57-1.35 .72-.90 1.00-1. 03 1.52-1.62 .70-.84 
1.57-1.85 .72-.90 1. 00-1. 03 1.52-1. 62 .70-.84 
1. 59-1. 85 .76-.90 1. 00-1. 03 1. 52-1. 62 .70-.84 
1. 61-1. 85 .78-.90 1.00-1. 03 1.52-1.62 .70-.84 
1.61-1.85 .78-.90 1. 00-1. 03 1.52-1.62 .70-.84 
1. 61-1. 85 .78-.90 1.00-1. 03 1. 52-1.62 .70-.84 
1.61-1.85 .80-.92 1. 05-1. 03 1.48-1. 62 .68-.77 
1. 61-1. 85 .81-.95 1.10 1.45-1. 62 .68 

Genuine Sardo 
 
Pecor ina 
Romsno 

Pecor ina 
Sardo 

(cow's milk) 
Argentina 

Provolone
 Swiss 
wheelS 

1. 35 .98 .764 1. 14 .95-1.01 
 
1. 35 .98 .65-.76 1.14 .95-1.0t 
 

1.10-1. 35 .95-.98 .65-.76 1.11-1.14 .91­ .97 
 
1. 10-1. 35 .95 .65-.83 1.11-1. 14 .91­ .97 
 
1. 10-1. 56 .95-1.14 .65-.83 1.11-1.14 .9t­ .97 
 
1.10-1. 54 .95-1.12 .67-.83 1.11-1.14 .9t- .97 
 
1.10-1.46 .95-1.06 .69-.83 1.11-1.14 . '1t ­ .97 
 
1.10-1.46 .95-1. 06 .69-.83 1.11-1.14 .9t- .97 
 
1.10-1.46 .95-1.06 .69-.83 1.11-1.14 .91­ .97 
 
1. 10-1.46 .95-1.06 .69-.83 1.11-1. 14 .91­ .97 
 
1. 08-1. 46 .95-1.065 .68-.786 1.11-1.147 .93­ .97 
 
1.07-1.46 1.06 .66 1.10 .95­ .99 
 

SwiSS 
cuts 

Edam 
(2 pounds) 

Edam 
(4 pounds) 

Ssmso 
(Denmark) 

Gouda 
Holland 

( 10-oz. pkg.)8 

1.10-1.15 .64-.82 .65-.75 .55-.73 6.65-7.65 
 
1.10-1. 15 .M-.82 .65-.75 .55-.73 6.65-7.65 
 
1.10-1.15 .64-.85 .65-.78 .55-.73 6.65-7.50 
 
1.10-1. 15 .64-.85 .65-.78 .55-.73 6.65-7.50 
 
1.10-1.15 .68-.85 .68-.78 .55-.73 6.65-7.50 
 
1.10-1. 15 .68-.85 .68-.78 .55-.73 6.65-7.50 
 
1.10-1.15 .67-.85 .68-.78 .61-.73 6.65-7.50 
 
1.10-1. 15 
1. 10-1. 15 

.6B-.fl5 

.68- .85 
.68-.78 
.68-.78 

,65-,73 
.65-.73 

6.80-7.50 
 
6.80-7.50 
 

1. 10-1.15 .68-.85 .68-.78 .65-.73 6.80-7.50 
 
1.10-1.15 
1.12-1.16 

.68-.85 

.69- .84 
.68-.78 
.68-.77 

,66-,73 
.66-.73 

6.80-7.58 
 
6.30-7.80 
 

1 Simple average of low and high side of weekly reported price range. 
 
2 Reported on Wednesday only. 
 
3 Minimum sale - 1 unit. 
 
4 First four weeks of month only. 
 
5 Firat half of month only. dudng last two weeks single price of $1.06 reported. 
 
6 First half of month only. during last two weeks single price of 66 cents reported. 
 
7 First half of month only. during last two weeks single price of $1.10 reported. 
 
B Dollars per dozen. 
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TABLE 26--FLUID MILK: Prices received f.o.b. Wisconsin shipping points, by weeks, 1968 

(Dollars per hundredweight for 3.5 percent butterfat bulk milk) 
 

Week ending Loads Pounds Price Week ending Loads Pounds Price 
 

1968 :lli.fi 
--Janul'ry 4 .. : 

11 .. : 
29 
65 

1,374,000 
3,088,400 

4.80-5.68 
4.80-5.68 

July 4 .. : 
11 .. : 

2 
6 '. 96,000 

2B2,750 
(1) 
(1) 

t8 .. : 57 2,704,000 5.27-5.68 18 •• : B 374,000 (1) 

25 .. : 44 2,084,000 5.27-5.68 25 •. : 7 329,000 (1) 

February 1..: 
8., : 

23 
23 

1,118,000 
1,085,000 

5.27-5.68 
(0 

August 1 .• : 
8 .• : 

16 
4 

724,340 
189,000 

4.80-5.96 
(1) 

15 .. : 24 1,134,000 (t) 15 •. : 17 7Bl,000 4.80-5.75 
22 .. : 2':1 1,376,000 5.27-5.68 22 .• : 14 657,000 (1) 

29 .. : 32 1,510,500 5.1S-5.fi8 29 .. : 52 2,439,000 (1) 

Merch 7 .. : 
14 .. : 

31 
38 

1,464,000 
1,797,500 

(t) 

5.t5-5.68 
Sep tember 6 .. : 

13 •. : 
121 
124 

5,718,4BO 
4,843,000 

5.50-6.30 
(0 

21 .. : 32 1,511,500 (t) 20 .• : 90 4,211,400 (1) 
28,. : 32 1,515,200 (1) 27 •• : 40 1,774,000 (1) 

Aprit 4 .. : 20 949,000 (1) October 3 .. : 75 3,531,000 (1) 

11 •. : 12 568,000 ([) 10 •• : 79 3,715,000 (1) 

18 •• : 13 615,000 (t) 17 .. : 85 3,995,000 (1) 

25 .• : 7 333,000 (L) 24 •• : 88 4,074,000 (1) 

Hay 2.. : 10 475,000 (1) 31 •• : 71 3,349,500 (1) 
9 •• : 5 237,000 (1) November 7 .. : 59 2,769,000 (1) 

16 •. : 6 285.000 (1 ) 14 •• : 52 2,438,000 (1) 
23 •• : 2 96,000 (ll 21 •• : 121 5,699,500 (1) 
29 •• : 4 190,000 (ll 28 •• : 101 4,735,000 (1) 

June 6.. : 2 96,000 (1) December 5 .. : 50 2,350,000 (1) 

13 •. : Z 96,000 (1) 12 •• : 73 3,441,500 (1) 
20 .• : 0 -0­ (t) 19 .. : 53 .2,4BB,000 (1) 

27 0 -0­ 0) 26 .. : 13 611 ,000 (1) 

1 Too few sales to report prices. 

TABLE 27 --CRElIH: Average wholesale sel ting pdces, open mllrket sales at specified cities, by months, 1968 

(Dol10rs per 40-qunrt unit of 40 percent butterfat bottling quality cream) 

Atlan tEl New England New York Sou theas tern Pennsylvania1 

Month Ilnd year 

L, c. 1. Trucklot Trucklo t Carlot2 L. C.l. 
3 

1968 
January .•••.•..• : 27.Bl 28.98 27.64 28.17 2B.62 
Pebruary .••.•••. : 26.69 28.97 27.44 27.78 28.25 
March ..•......•. : 26.30 28.97 27.38 27.64 28.25 
April ........... : 26.69 28.41 27.34 27.69 27.69 
May •.••••••.•••• : 27.15 28.27 27.38 27.84 27.60 
June ..•..•...••. : 27.94 28.24 27.44 27.B9 27.50 
July ..•• " ...••• : 2a.00 28.67 2B.35 2B.11 27.B4 
August •...•.•..• : 28.25 2B.92 28.80 28.56 28.45 
Sep tember••.•..• : 28.25 29.25 29,34 29.0B 28.94 
October•••••••.. : 28.25 2B.79 29.09 29.50 29.62 
November•...•.•. : 28.15 28.84 28.54 28.78 2B.68 
December""" , : 28 38 2R,9B 28,53 28,62 28.!i0 

Approved for Pennsylvania nnd New Jersey or USPII regnrdless of utilization. 
2 Hintm\lm GPle no~roxLmntely 300 cons. 
3 Hinimum Bale anproximately SO cllns. 
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tABLE 28.--DRY WHOLE MILK: Wholesale selling prices at New York, by weeks, 1968 

(Cents per pound) 

Spray process Spray process 

26 percent 28-28 1/2 percent: 26 percent :28-28 1/2 percent
Month and year Month and yearbutterfat butterfat butterfat butterfat 

L.c.l. L. c.l. L.c.l L.c.l. 

1968 1968 
--January ..••.•. : 42.85 44.58 July .•.••..•.• : 45.30 47.36 

February ..•... : 42.80 44.49 August ..•.••.• : 45.48 47.35 
March ..••....• : 43.15 44.96 September .•••. : 45.55 47.42 
ApriL •.•..•.. : 45.80 47.30 October •••••.• : 45.55 47.42 
May....•.••••. : 45.80 47.30 November •.•••• : 45.55 47.42 
June...•••••.. : 45.61 47.36 December•••.•• : 45.55 47.42 

TABLE 29.--NONFAT DRY MILK: Prices paid f.o.b. Wisconsin shipping points, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound in carlots and trucklots) 

Extra grade, spray process in bags Extra grade, spray process in bags 

Month and year Month and year 
Low heat (in- Low heat (~n-High heat High heatcluding Grade A): eluding Grade A) 

1968 1968 
--January••••••• : 20.50 21.00 --July•.••.••••. : 23.80 24.38 

February •.•..• : 20.50 21.00 August•....•.• : 23.80 24.38 
March•....••.. : 20.94 21.41 Sep tember ..•.. : 23.80 24.25 
ApriL ••..•.•• : 24.00 24.35 October •..•.•• : 23.80 24.38 
May ..•...••..• : 23.96 24.36 November •.•..• : 23.80 24.38 
June .....••... : 23.80 24.38 December••.•.. : 23.80 24.47 

TABLE 30.--NONFAT DRY MILK (Spray process): Wholesale selling prices in specified cities, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound in car lots and trucktots) 

Extra grade, human food product, in bags 
 
Month and year 
 

Atlanta Chicago Los Angeles New England Area 

1968 
--January•.........•.• : 22.47 20.80 22.00 20.94 

February ...•.•.....• : 22.60 20.80 22.00 21. 00 
March•..........•.•. : 23.32 21. 28 22.70 21.00 
ApriL .............. : 25.60 24.30 25.50 24.85 
May ...•....•....•... : 25.60 24.30 25.10 24.72 
June •..•.......••... : 25.61 24.30 25.00 24.56 
July ..••.•..•.•...•• : 25.47 24.30 25.00 24.80 
August. ..•...•.••.•. : 25.60 24.30 25.00 24.53 
September ••••••..••• : 25.60 24.30 25.25 24.25 
October•............ : 25.60 24.46 25.50 24.50 
November•....•.•.••. : 25.56 24.48 25.50 24.53 
December .•••... '" .. : 25.36 24.43 25.50 24.63 



TABLE 30 --NONFIIT DRY MILK (Spray process): Wholesale selting prices in specified cities, by months, 1968. 
Continued 
 

(Cents per pound in cor and trucklots) 
 

E~tra grade, human food product, in bags 

I".on th and yellr 
New York Philadelphia San Francisco Seattle 

1968 
--January •...•...•.•.• : 20.87 21.16 21.75 22.62 

February ••••.•••.•.• : 20.87 21.25 21. 75 22.62 
March ............... : 21.22 21.25 22.10 24.02 
April ..••.••••.•••.• : 23.75 24.48 25.25 24.02 
~iay ••.••.•.•••••.••. : 24.32 24.50 25.05 26.12 
June .••••..•••••...• : 2',.22 24.48 25.00 26.28 
July •••.••.•......•• : 24.20 24.50 25.00 26.12 
lIugust .•.•••••.•••.. : 24.24 24.70 25.00 26.12 
Sep tember .••..••.••• : 24.20 24.77 25.12 26.12 
October ••••..•..••.. : 24.10 24.56 25.22 26.12 
November ....•..••..• : 24.13 24.25 25.25 26.12 
December. 24 29 24.25 2~ 25 26 12 

TABLE 31.--DklED WHEY (llnimnl feed): Wholesele selling price delivered in specified areas, by months, 1968 

(Cents per pound in 100-pound bags) 

Month and year Midwest areal Month and year Midwest area 1 Eastern area 2 

1968 
--Jnnuary ... 4 ••••••••• : 5.50 5.04 July ....•••.•...•. : 4.82 4.62 

February ......•.••.. : 5.43 5.00 lIugust•.•.•.••..•• : 4.75 4.62 
Mnrch ..••.....••••.. : 5.15 5.00 Sentember .•...•..• : 4.69 4.62 
April ............... : 5.10 (3) October .•••...•... : 4.75 4.62 
May ••.....•......... : 5.10 4.90 November •.••••...• : 4.88 4.62 
June . ..' 4.9B 4.M December •......... 5 06 4.62 

As re~orted by Chicago deelers. 
2 lis re~orted by New York, Boston and Philndelnhi~ de,lers. 
3 Too [pow sales to rpnort prices. 

TABLE 32,--EVIIPORATED MILK: Wholesale selltnr, ."ices at s.,ecified cities, by months, 1968 

(Dollnrs ne, cpse of 48 - 14 112 oz. cans) 

Carlots 
Mon th and year 

Chicngo Eastern areas l Los Angeles San Francisco Seattle 

1968 
--January ............. ~ 7.28 7.07 7.15 7.21 7.35 

February ••.•.••••.•• : 7.28 7.06 7.15 7.21 7.35 
March ••••....•..•••• : 7.28 7.10 7.22 7.15 7.35 
April .......•.•.•.•. : 7.38 7.34 7.45 7.15 7.80 
May •.•..•..•.•.••... : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
June •...•.•.•....••. : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
July .•......•••.•..• : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
lIugust ••••.• , .•...•• : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
Sep tember ...•.••.... : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
October •.•....•.•.•• : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
November .....••..... : 7.38 7.38 7.45 7.28 7.80 
Decembe,. •. . .... , .• : 7 38 7 38 7 45 7.28 7.80 

lis re')orted by New York and Philadelnhia dealers. 
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APPENDIX A 

DIRECTORY OF SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS 

Cold storage data are collected from the following storage centers each Monday and published as f.~ Storage 
Holuings - Selected Storage ~. 

Bpston, Mass. 
Buffalo, N.Y. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Detroit, Mich. 
Dubuque, Iowa 
Duluth, Minn. 
Fort Wayne, Ind. 
Green Bay, Wis. 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
Madison, Wis. 
Mankato, Minn. 
Mason City, Iowa 
Milwaukee, Wis. 
Minneapolis - St. Paul, Minn. 
New York, N. Y. 
Oakland, Calif. 
Omaha, Nebr. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Portland, Oreg. 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Springfield, Mo. 

Atlanta, Ga. 
 
Boston, Maila. 
 
Buffalo, N.Y. 
 
Carthage. Mo. 
 
Chicago, Ill. 
 
Clintonville, Wis. 
 
Detroit, Mich. 
 
Fremont, Wis. 
 
Green Bay, Wis. 
 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
 
Lowville, N.Y. 
 
Marshfield, Wis. 
 
Milwaukee, Wis. 
 
Minneapolis - St. Paul, Minn. 
 
Monroe, Wis. 
 
Mosinee, Will. 
 
Nashville, Tenn. 
 
Neosho, Mo. 
 
New Ulm, Kinn. 
 
New York, N.Y. 
 
Oakland, Calif. 
 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
 
Plymouth, Will. 
 
Pocatello, Idaho 
 
Portage, Wis. 
 
San Francisco, Calif. 
 
Sheboygan, Wis. 
 
Springfield, Mass. 
 
Springfield, Mo. 
Syracuse, N.Y. 
Tillamook, Oreg. 
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